POWER SYSTEM SECURITY ASSESSMENT USING
ARTIFICIAL NEURAL NETWORK

This report is present in partial fulfilment for the award of the
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours)
Oof

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

MOHD FATHI BIN ZAKARIA
B. ENG (HONS.) ELECTRICAL
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)
40450, SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR D.E
MALAYSIA

MAY 2010




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to express my gratitude to my supervisors, Associate
Professor Dr. Hjh Zuhaina Binti Hj Zakaria for introducing me to the interesting
problems in power system stability. The guidance, support and comments on my work
have been very important to finish my study in power system security using neural

network.

I am also very grateful to my friend for support and many interesting discussions
about the neural network application. The constant guidance, support and unlimited help

have helped me a lot to complete my thesis.

Finally, with my love and thankfulness, I want to dedicate this thesis to my family
who has supported me throughout, especially to my mother, my father and my sister for

their patience to help me to accomplish this thesis.

Mohd Fathi bin Zakaria

Faculty of Electrical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM)
Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan
Malaysia



ABSTRACT

The management of power system has become more difficult than earlier because
power system are closer to security limits, fewer operators are engaged in the supervision
and operation of power system. Power system security assessment has become a major

concern today to avoid the instability in power system occur.

One of the most significant considerations in applying neural networks to power
system security assessment is the proper selection of training features. Modern
interconnected power systems often consist of thousands of pieces of equipment each of
which may have an effect on the security of the system. Neural networks have shown
great promise for their ability to quickly and accurately predict the system security when
trained with data collected from a load flow using Newton Raphson technique. A case
study is performed on the IEEE 6-bus system to illustrate the effectiveness of the
proposed techniques. This paper presented an application of Artificial Neural Network
(ANN) in steady state stability classifications. A multi layer feed forward ANN with
Back Propagation Network algorithm is proposed in determining the steady state stability
classifications. The classification is divided into two, which is stable and unstable state.
Extensive testing and training of the proposed ANN based approach indicates its viability

for power system steady state stability classification assessment.

The contributions of the thesis also include the classification of the power system
security by using different back propagation algorithm with multi layer perceptron. The
main results obtained in this thesis are an algorithm to classify the critical stability of

power system.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER DESCRIPTION PAGE
1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 BACKGROUND ON POWER SYSTEM SECURITY 1
1.2 OBJECTIVE 3
1.3 SCOPE OF WORK 4
14  THESIS ORGANISATION 6

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 INTRODUCTION

2.2  THE APPLICATION OF ANN
2.3  CONTRIBUTION ANN

THEORY AND MODELING
3.1 INTRODUCTION
3.2 IEEE 6 BUS TEST SYSTEM
3.2.1 POWER FLOW ANALYSIS
3.2.1.1 NEWTON RAPHSON
3.2.2 POWER FLOW PROGRAM BY MATLAB
3.2.3 DATA PREPARATION
3.3  ARTIFICIAL NEURAL NETWORK
3.3.1 PATTERN RECOGNITION
3.3.2 NEURAL NETWORK TOPOLOGY
3.3.3 NEURON MODEL
3.3.3.1 LOG SIGMOID

10

11
12
13
15
20
21
22
24
25
27
27



3.3.3.2 PURELIN
3.34 MULTI LAYER PERCEPTRON
3.3.5 BACKPROPAGATION
3.3.5.1 BACKPROPAGATION ALGORITHM

METHODOLOGY
4.1 INTRODUCTION
4.2  GENERATION OF TRAINING DATA
4.3  NORMALIZATION AND DENORMALIZATION
4.3.1 MEAN AND STANDARD DEVIATION
4.3.2 PRINCIPAL COMPONENT ANALYSIS
4.4  TRAINING
4.4.1 CREATING A NETWORK (Newff)
4.4.2 INITIALIZING THE WEIGHT
4.4.3 HIDDEN LAYER AND NEURON LAYER
4.44 LEARNING RATE
445 MOMENTUM TERM
4.4.6 TRAIING STOPPING CRITERIA
4.5  TESTING
RESULT AND DISCUSSION
5.1 INTRODUCTION OF RESULT AND DISCUSSION
5.2  THE GRAPH RESULT
5.3  THE TABLE RESULT

CONCLUSIONS AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENT

6.1

CONCLUSION

28
29
33
34

36
38
40
42
43

46
46
48
49
50
51
52

55
59

63



