### POWER SYSTEM SECURITY ASSESSMENT USING ARTIFICIAL NEURAL NETWORK

This report is present in partial fulfilment for the award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours) Of UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)



MOHD FATHI BIN ZAKARIA B. ENG (HONS.) ELECTRICAL FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) 40450, SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR D.E MALAYSIA

MAY 2010

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to express my gratitude to my supervisors, Associate **Professor Dr. Hjh Zuhaina Binti Hj Zakaria** for introducing me to the interesting problems in power system stability. The guidance, support and comments on my work have been very important to finish my study in power system security using neural network.

I am also very grateful to my friend for support and many interesting discussions about the neural network application. The constant guidance, support and unlimited help have helped me a lot to complete my thesis.

Finally, with my love and thankfulness, I want to dedicate this thesis to my family who has supported me throughout, especially to my mother, my father and my sister for their patience to help me to accomplish this thesis.

#### Mohd Fathi bin Zakaria

Faculty of Electrical Engineering Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan Malaysia

### ABSTRACT

The management of power system has become more difficult than earlier because power system are closer to security limits, fewer operators are engaged in the supervision and operation of power system. Power system security assessment has become a major concern today to avoid the instability in power system occur.

One of the most significant considerations in applying neural networks to power system security assessment is the proper selection of training features. Modern interconnected power systems often consist of thousands of pieces of equipment each of which may have an effect on the security of the system. Neural networks have shown great promise for their ability to quickly and accurately predict the system security when trained with data collected from a load flow using Newton Raphson technique. A case study is performed on the IEEE 6-bus system to illustrate the effectiveness of the proposed techniques. This paper presented an application of Artificial Neural Network (ANN) in steady state stability classifications. A multi layer feed forward ANN with Back Propagation Network algorithm is proposed in determining the steady state stability classifications. The classification is divided into two, which is stable and unstable state. Extensive testing and training of the proposed ANN based approach indicates its viability for power system steady state stability classification assessment.

The contributions of the thesis also include the classification of the power system security by using different back propagation algorithm with multi layer perceptron. The main results obtained in this thesis are an algorithm to classify the critical stability of power system.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>CHAPTER</b>		DESCRIPTION	PAGE		
1	INTRODUCTION				
	1.1	BACKGROUND ON POWER SYSTEM SECURITY	1		
	1.2	OBJECTIVE	3		
	1.3	SCOPE OF WORK	4		
	1.4	THESIS ORGANISATION	6		
2	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW			
	2.1	INTRODUCTION	7		
	2.2	THE APPLICATION OF ANN	7		
	2.3	CONTRIBUTION ANN	10		
3	THE	CORY AND MODELING			
	3.1	INTRODUCTION	11		
	3.2	IEEE 6 BUS TEST SYSTEM	12		
		3.2.1 POWER FLOW ANALYSIS	13		
		3.2.1.1 NEWTON RAPHSON	15		
		3.2.2 POWER FLOW PROGRAM BY MATLAB	20		
		3.2.3 DATA PREPARATION	21		
	3.3	ARTIFICIAL NEURAL NETWORK	22		
		3.3.1 PATTERN RECOGNITION	24		
		3.3.2 NEURAL NETWORK TOPOLOGY	25		
		3.3.3 NEURON MODEL	27		
		3.3.3.1 LOG SIGMOID	27		

.

	3.3.3.2 PURELIN	28
3.3.4	MULTI LAYER PERCEPTRON	29
3.3.5	BACKPROPAGATION	33
	3.3.5.1 BACKPROPAGATION ALGORITHM	34

## 4 METHODOLOGY

4.1	INTRODUCTION			
4.2	GENERATION OF TRAINING DATA			
4.3	NORN	NORMALIZATION AND DENORMALIZATION		
	4.3.1	MEAN AND STANDARD DEVIATION	42	
	4.3.2	PRINCIPAL COMPONENT ANALYSIS	43	
4.4	TRAINING			
	4.4.1	CREATING A NETWORK (Newff)	46	
	4.4.2	INITIALIZING THE WEIGHT	46	
	4.4.3	HIDDEN LAYER AND NEURON LAYER	48	
	4.4.4	LEARNING RATE	49	
	4.4.5	MOMENTUM TERM	50	
	4.4.6	TRAIING STOPPING CRITERIA	51	
4.5	TEST	ING	52	
		-		

5	<b>RESULT AND DISCUSSION</b>				
	5.1	INTRODUCTION OF RESULT AND DISCUSSION	54		
	5.2	THE GRAPH RESULT	55		
	5.3	THE TABLE RESULT	59		

### 6 CONCLUSIONS AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENT

63